
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JULY 12, 2021 
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR  
 JUSTIN POLEY, ASSISTANT PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0026 TO DEMOLISH A 

SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND CONSTRUCT A TWO-STORY 
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT SDP21-0003(M) TO ALLOW RETAINING WALLS EXCEEDING 
30 INCHES IN HEIGHT LOCATED AT 198 MONARCH BAY DRIVE 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft 

resolution approving Coastal Development Permit 
CDP20-0026 and Minor Site Development Permit 
SDP21-0003(M) (Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:   Eric Olsen, Architect 
 
OWNER:   Paul and Esra Black 
 
REQUEST:  A request to demolish an existing single-family dwelling (SFD) 

and attached garage, and construct a new 5,516 square foot 
two-story, SFD with a 2,053 square foot, subterranean garage, 
and to allow retaining walls exceeding 30 inches in height TO 
create driveway access to the subterranean garage. 

 
LOCATION:   198 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-111-31)      
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius 
on July 2, 2021, published within a newspaper of general 
circulation on July 2, 2021, and posted on July 2, 2021, at Dana 
Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch 
Post Offices. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section 
15303 (Class 3 – New Construction) in that the project involves 
a new one-story single-family residence and retaining walls 
exceeding 30 inches in height.    

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT   
CDP20-0026 AND SDP21-0003(M) 
JULY 12, 2021 
PAGE 2 
 

ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Minor Site Development 
Permit (SDP).   

 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND: The subject site is a 14,691 square foot interior lot located west of the 
intersection of Crown Valley Parkway and Pacific Coast Highway and is surrounded by 
similar single-family development within the Monarch Bay community (Supporting 
Document 2). The Monarch Bay community is designated Residential Single Family 4 
(RSF 4) on the City’s Zoning Map, is located within the appeals jurisdiction of the City’s 
Coastal Overlay District and is designated Residential 3.5 - 7 DU/AC on the Land Use 
Policy Diagram in the City’s General Plan Land Use Element. According to County of 
Orange records, the existing one-story, SFD was constructed in 1964, and other existing 
site improvements include landscaping and hardscaping and a pool. 
 
DISCUSSION: Due to the site’s location being within the appeals jurisdiction of the 
California Coastal Commission and the scope of work involving the demolition of an existing 
structure and the construction a new SFD, a Coastal Development Permit is required.  To 
provide vehicular access to the proposed subterranean garage, retaining walls exceeding 
30 inches in height are necessary within the front yard to create driveway access thereto, 
requiring approval of a Site Development Permit. 
 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0026 
 
The demolished SFD will be replaced by a SFD featuring a one level above a subterranean 
garage capable of accommodating four (4) DPZC compliant parking stalls.  The proposed 
garage is 2,053 square feet and includes 197 square feet of habitable space.  Although 
identified as a basement on the architectural plans included as Supporting Document 3, the 
subterranean garage is not wholly underground with daylighting of the garage door and an 
adjacent wall on the lower level to provide vehicular access to the required parking stalls. 
Since this configuration is inconsistent with the DPZC basement definition, the lower-level 
garage is considered a story, and the measurement of building height commences at the 
garage finished pad.  The overall building height of the SFD measures the maximum 24 feet 
from the garage finished pad to the top of the flat roof, in accordance with the City’s height 
ordinance.  
 
The at-grade, second (upper) level includes 5,316 square feet of habitable area and 
features three bedrooms, three bathrooms, gym with an adjacent half-bathroom, common 
kitchen and pantry, dining and living areas, and a laundry room.  The lower, subterranean 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT   
CDP20-0026 AND SDP21-0003(M) 
JULY 12, 2021 
PAGE 3 
 

four-car garage, includes interior space suitable for four DPZC compliant vehicles, a mud 
room, storage areas a staircase and an elevator which provide access to the first floor level.   
 
The layout of the upper level floor plan forms a large “U”-shape creating a large courtyard 
open to the northern property line. The upper-level floor plan and the proposed modern 
architecture are contemporary interpretations of mid-century modern architecture utilizing 
large, retractable, or sliding openings, the large courtyard, and flat roof elements.  
Finished materials include dark grey steel doors and windows, stone veneer, and vertical 
oak siding. The proposed architecture is compatible with the neighborhood which has a 
diverse mix of architectural styles.  
 
Exterior improvements include new curb cut and driveway accommodating the new 
subterranean garage, landscaping and hardscaping, a pool in the rear yard, wood 
decking, water features, and a fire pit and outdoor fireplace in the courtyard. Retaining 
walls line each side of the driveway leading to the subterranean four-car garage and are 
discussed in further detail below.   
 
Staff has reviewed the required Residential Single Family 4 (RSF4) development 
standards and determined that the project complies with all standards as identified in 
Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF-4 Development Standards 
 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed Compliant w/ 
Standard 

Front Yard Setback 20 ft  20 ft Yes 

Side Yard Setbacks 5 ft 5 ft Yes 

Rear Yard Setback 25 ft 35 ft - 6 in Yes 

Building Height 24 ft 24 ft. Yes 

Lot Coverage 45% maximum 37.9% Yes 

Landscape Coverage 25% minimum 27.4% Yes 

Parking Required 2 parking stalls  4 parking stalls  Yes 

 
The project was approved by the Monarch Bay Homeowners Association prior to the 
submittal of the application (Supporting Document 4). 
 
The project complies with all the applicable provisions of the DPZC for the issuance of a 
Coastal Development Permit as the proposed home does not impact public access or 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA) as the parcel was previously developed 
in a fully built out community. 
 
Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a 
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project: 
 

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter 
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of 
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Regulations/13096). 
 

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body 
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
 

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are 
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would 
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on 
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096). 
 

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive 
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and 
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources. 
 

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from 
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards. 
 

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where 
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. 
 

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal 
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs. 
 

The required findings are provided in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP21-0003(M) 
 
As mentioned, two, approximately four and a half foot (4.5’) high retaining walls located 
within the required front yard setback are necessary to create vehicular access to the 
required parking stalls in the subterranean garage. Pursuant to DPZC Sections 
9.05.120(d)(2), retaining walls greater than 30 inches in height are permitted subject to 
the approval of a Minor Site Development Permit.  
 
The approximate 4.5’ high retaining walls will be partially visible from the Monarch Bay Drive 
right-of-way. As illustrated in section view on Sheet A-6.1 of the proposed architectural plans 
(Supporting Document 3), the retaining walls will be finished with the same stone veneer 
proposed for the SFD. The stone veneer finish will enhance the retaining walls aesthetics 
and contribute to a unified site plan for the proposed project. The total approximate linear 
footage of the retaining walls will be 200 linear feet. The requested SDP(M) is consistent 
with other lots within the community that have similar retaining walls which provide access 
to required parking stalls in subterranean garages. 
 
The approval of the Minor Site Development Permit is subject to the following four (4) 
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findings enumerated in Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC: 

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.

2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

Recommended approval findings for the Minor Site Development Permit are included in 
the attached draft Resolution (Action Document 1 ). 

CORRESPONDENCE: 

No correspondence was received as of the publication date of this staff report. 

CONCLUSION: 

Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the 
City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program. 
As the project is found to comply with all standards of development, Staff recommends 
the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving Coastal 
Development Permit CDP20-0026 and Minor Site Development Permit SDP21-0003(M) 
subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained therein. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Action Documents 

nda Wisneski, Director 
Community Development Department 

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-xx

Supporting Documents 
2. Vicinity Map
3. Monarch Bay Association Approval Letter
4. Architectural Plans
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-xx 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2:  Vicinity Map 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Monarch Bay Association Approval Letter 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Architectural Plans 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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LOT 97

LOT 98 LOT 99

LOT 111

LOT 96

BASIS OF BEARINGS 

BENCHMARK INFORMATION
BENCHMARK NO: 3P-35-04

DESCRIBED BY OCS 2004 - FOUND 3 3\4" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK
STAMPED "3P-35-04", SET IN THE EASTERLY CORNER OF A 15 FT. BY 4.5 FT.
CONCRETE CATCH BASIN. MONUMENT IS LOCATED IN THE NORTHERLY CORNER
OF THE INTERSECTION OF PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY AND CROWN VALLEY
PARKWAY, 51 FT. NORTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF PCH AND
70 FT. NORTHWESTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF CROWN VALLEY PARKWAY.
MONUMENT IS SET LEVEL WITH THE SIDEWALK.

ELEVATION: 155.636 FEET (NGVD29), YEAR LEVELED 2004

VICINITY  MAP

GRAPHIC SCALE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF DANA POINT, COUNTY OF ORANGE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 97 OF TRACT NO. 3748, IN THE CITY OF DANA POINT, COUNTY OF
ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 142,
PAGE 30 TO 34 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

PAUL D. CRAFT, P.L.S. 8516                                                                     DATE

NOTE: SECTION 8770.6 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 12/31/22
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ELEVATION = 145.43 FEET

SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING.

PLEASE CALL PAUL CRAFT @ 714-488-5006 TO SCHEDULE.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

FF FINISH FLOOR

NG NATURAL GROUND

TOP OF CURBTC

SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; SET
NOTHING

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE LINE OF MONARCH
BAY DRIVE (EMPRESS WAY) HAVING A BEARING OF N33°11'56"E PER TRACT NO. 3748,
M.M. 142/30-34.

BFP BACK FLOW PREVENTOR

CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE

EMH ELECTRICAL MANHOLE 
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
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PAUL D CRAFT
2/1/2021












	Final Architectural Plans - 198 Monarch Bay Drive.pdf
	A-1.1 revised
	A-2.1
	A-2.2
	A-4
	A-5.1
	A-5.2
	A-6.1 2ND REVISION
	A-6.2
	198 - civil sheet 1
	civil sheet 2 revised
	198 - civil sheet 3
	198 - civil sheet 4
	198 - TOPO SURVEY SIGNED
	Sheets and Views
	30X42 - 198 MONARCH BAY DR


	landscape plan revised




